
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 14th November, 2018 at 6.30 pm
The Council Chamber - The Guildhall

Members: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Robert Waller

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period

Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting

i) Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 October 
2018, previously circulated.

(PAGES 3 - 15)

4. Declarations of Interest

Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



5. Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy

Note – the status of Neighbourhood Plans in the District may be 
found via this link
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/

6. Planning Applications for Determination 

a) 136826 - Land at Eastfield Rise Farm, Fiskerton Road, 
Cherry Willingham

(PAGES 16 - 84)

b) 138377 - Land off Lincoln Road, Fenton (PAGES 85 - 94)

c) Objection to Tree Preservation Order Market Rasen No2 
2018

(PAGES 95 - 100)

7. Determination of Appeals

 137094 – Silver Trees Farm
 137164 – South Street, Morton
 135610 – Kingsmead Park, Swinhope

(PAGES 101 - 118)

Mark Sturgess
Interim Head of Paid Services

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Tuesday, 6 November 2018

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee-  17 October 2018

29

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in The Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  17 October 2018 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman for items 39-44 
inclusive, and item 46)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman.  Chairman for 
item 45 only)

Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Robert Waller

In Attendance:
George Backovic Principal Development Management Officer
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Leader
Martha Rees Legal Advisor
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: None.

Membership: Councillors Maureen Palmer and Anne Welburn were in 
attendance up to and including item 43.

13 Member of the public were present.

39 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

After opening the meeting, the Chairman reminded Members, people in the public gallery, 
and viewers of the webcast that application number 138180, Reepham Road Fiskerton had 
been withdrawn by the applicant, and would not be discussed.

There was no public participation at this stage of the meeting.

40 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting dated 19 September 2018 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee-  17 October 2018

30

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Councillor Fleetwood declared an interest in application number 137950 – Land off Lea 
Grove, Bardney, and would stand down as Chairman for this item and speak as Ward 
member.  He had been lobbied by the Parish Council and members of the public. 

Councillor Fleetwood declared a non-pecuniary interest with relation to the planning 
application to be heard as agenda item 6a, in that he was Vice Chairman for the Parish 
Council which was objecting to the application. He clarified that he had not been involved 
with any of the parish planning decisions and would be considering the application solely in 
his role as Chairman of the Committee.

42 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

The Development Management Team Leader gave the following local and national updates:

 The consultation on the Cherry Willingham Neighbourhood Plan had ended.  The 
independent examination was now underway;

 The consultation on the submission draft on the Willoughton Neighbourhood Plan had 
just ended.  There was now a move to appoint an Independent Examiner;

 Consultation on the draft version of the Neighbourhood Plan in Sudbrooke was 
underway until the 5th November;

 In a change to legislation, as of 1 October, the local Planning Authority required the 
written agreement of the applicant in order to apply any pre-commencement 
conditions.

43 138157 - BLEAK FARM, CHERRY WILLINGHAM

The Principal Development Management Officer introduced application number 138157, an 
application for 5no. dwellings at Bleak Farm, Cherry Willingham.

There were a number of updates for this item:

 The original appeal on this site had now been validated by the planning inspectorate, 
and had a start date of 11 October;

 No additional information from the applicant had been submitted following last 
month’s Planning Committee, so the application remained as written;

 The Cherry Willingham Neighbourhood Plan was referenced in the report; however, 
some of the policies within the Plan, in particular H3 have been challenged.  The 
weight given to these policies would have to be tempered whilst the challenge was 
ongoing;

The first of the public speakers on this item was Pa
[...]
0 + 1 2 3 + 2 + , - � - 3 + / 0 8m 1 3 . 2 8 3 = , 1 / - m 2 . 0 8  8 0 3 ® � m m  ¯ G 1 3 ; 0 / + 1 . < 8 0 / G  2 8 1 . F m  5 I Ò j - = 1 7 - 3 + 1 0 8 � 8 8 2 . 0 + 1 2 3 = n m 0 / K - L 1 8 8 0 K - =@ , 1 . , = - + = 2 < + + , - / - = 1 7 - 3 + 1 0 8 0 8 8 2 . 0 + 1 2 3 = 7 < / 1 3 K + , - � m m  ; 8 0 3 ; - / 1 2 7 >? , - � m m  0 8 8 2 . 0 + - = ¸ 6 I , 2 A - = + 2 : - : < 1 8 + 1 3 � , - / / F k 1 8 8 1 3 K , 0 A 2 C - / + , - ; 8 0 3 ; - / 1 2 7 > ? , -. < A < 8 0 + 1 C - 1 A ; 0 . + = 0 = = 2 . 1 0 + - 7 @ 1 + , + , - = - 4 < + < / - , 2 < = 1 3 K 7 - C - 8 2 ; A - 3 + = @ - / - 0 = = - = = - 7 0 8 2 3 K@ 1 + , + , - m 1 3 . 2 8 3 È 0 = + - / 3 � F ; 0 = = @ , 1 . , 1 = . < / / - 3 + 8 F < 3 7 - / . 2 3 = + / < . + 1 2 3 >� C - / 0 8 8 G + , - . < A < 8 0 + 1 C - 1 A ; 0 . + 2 3 + , - = < / / 2 < 3 7 1 3 K 0 / - 0 1 = 3 2 + . 2 3 = 1 7 - / - 7 + 2 : - = 1 K 3 1 4 1 . 0 3 + 7 < -+ 2 + , - 0 ; ; / 2 ; / 1 0 + - A 1 + 1 K 0 + 1 2 3 0 3 7 - 3 , 0 3 . - A - 3 + A - 0 = < / - = 4 2 / A 1 3 K 0 4 < 3 7 0 A - 3 + 0 8 . 2 A ; 2 3 - 3 +2 4 - 0 . , 2 4 + , - ; 8 0 3 3 - 7 7 - C - 8 2 ; A - 3 + = / - 4 - / - 3 . - 7 1 3 + , 1 = . , 0 ; + - / > � + 1 = . 2 3 = 1 7 - / - 7 + , 0 + + , -A 1 + 1 K 0 + 1 2 3 A - 0 = < / - = ; / 2 ; 2 = - 7 4 2 / - 0 . , 1 3 7 1 C 1 7 < 0 8 - 4 4 - . + @ 1 + , 1 3 + , - È 3 C 1 / 2 3 A - 3 + 0 8 £ + 0 + - A - 3 +0 / - = < 4 4 1 . 1 - 3 + + 2 = < . . - = = 4 < 8 8 F A 1 + 1 K 0 + - 0 K 0 1 3 = + 0 3 F 4 < / + , - / 1 3 + / 0 n ; / 2 9 - . + - 4 4 - . + = 2 / . < A < 8 0 + 1 C -1 A ; 0 . + = 2 3 / - . - ; + 2 / = >

Page 27



Officers Report  
Planning Application No: 136826
PROPOSAL:Hybrid planning application seeking full planning 
permission for the construction of a new 220 berth marina with 
reinstated flood defences, chandlery, workshop, cafe/bistro, showers 
and toilets; access road, footpaths and cycleways; erection of a new 
cycle/footbridge connecting the site to the Water Rail Way south of the 
River Witham; erection of footbridge across the proposed access 
channel; construction of a new surface water pump house; change of 
use of land to public open space/meadow area with heritage 
interpretation information on display; and outline planning permission 
for up to 155no. dwellings and business units totalling 663sqm with 
access to be considered

LOCATION: Land at Eastfield Rise Farm Fiskerton Road Cherry 
Willingham Lincoln 
WARD:  Cherry Willingham
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Darcel, Cllr Palmer, Cllr Welburn
APPLICANT NAME: Mr Dean Sempers

TARGET DECISION DATE:  09/02/2018 (Extension of time agreed until 
16th November 2018)
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Major - Other
CASE OFFICER:  Rachel Woolass

RECOMMENDED DECISION: Grant permission subject to conditions and 
S106 for open spaceand NHS contribution £98,037.50 
Executive Summary

This application has been referred to the Planning Committee as it contains 
elements that are a potential departure from the provisions of the 
development Plan.

The application seeks planning permission to provide a 220 berth marina with 
reinstated flood defences, chandlery, workshop, café/bistro, showers and 
toilets; access rood, footpaths and cycle ways, erection of a new 
cycle/footbridge, construction of a new surface water pump house, change of 
use of land to open space/meadow area with heritage interpretation 
information on display.

The application also seeks outline permission for up to 155 dwellings and 
business units totalling 663sqm with access to be considered, and all other 
matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) to be reserved for 
subsequent approval (“reserved matters”).

The housing element would be a departure from the local plan as they would 
be situated in open countryside, with no rural justification given. However the 
housing is intended to be used as enabling development. Whilst a robust case 

Page 28



for viability has not been shown, the benefits of the scheme are felt to 
outweigh any negative impacts of the dwellings. The bene
[...]
 cultivation; horses and 
sheep occupy the paddocks.

The site is defined east and west by open drains. The eastern drain indicates 
the Parish boundary. The North Delph defines the southern extent of the site 
with the embanked River Witham immediately to the south. The north of the 
site flanks the adjacent road Fiskerton Road, which runs along the higher 
ground. There is a modern housing development (Lady Meers Road) which 
has been constructed to the north of the road.

The Viking Way public footpath is located between the North Delph and River 
Witham close to the south of the site. However, there is no lawful access to 
the Viking Way.

The application is a hybrid planning application which seeks:
(1) full planning permission for the construction of a new 220 berth marina 

with reinstated flood defences, chandlery, workshop, café/bistro, 
showers and toilets; access road, footpaths and cycleways; erection of 
a new cycle/footbridge; construction of a new surface water pump 
house; change of use of land to open space/meadow area with 
heritage interpretation information on display; and 

(2) outline planning permission for up to 155 dwellings and business units 
totalling 663sqm, with access to be determined (Matters of layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping are reserved matters).

Page 31



The proposal includes a chandlery which is 8.8m in total height with one 
element at 7.5m in height. The chandlery is in a T shape with maximum 
widths 36.5m x 21.5m.

The chandlery comprises at the ground floor – sales, open plan bistro, 
kitchen, office, toilets, showers, store, laundry, plant room, and sluice and 
service area.

The first floor comprises an open plan/mezzanine with 3 stores/offices.

There is a workshop which is approximately 7.6m in height and is 15.3m x 
24.3m.

The gatehouse is 7.5m in height and 14.6m x 9.4m and includes showers and 
toilest, plant room, store, laundry and sluice.

Relevant history: 
M05/P/1065 – Agricultural determination to 
[...]
lood-risk-activities-environmental-permits
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activities-environmental-permits


      
Representors to be notified  -
(highlight requirements): 

 Standard Letter                       Special Letter                 Draft enclosed

Prepared by :      Rachel Woolass                         Date: 31/10/2018   

Signed: Rachel Woolass.

Authorising Officer:    Date:  31/10/2018

Decision Level (tick as appropriate) 

Committee 

   

Page 83



Page 84



Officers Report  
Planning Application No: 138377
PROPOSAL:  Planning application for change of use from paddock land 
to residential amenity land, surface water drainage swale and 
landscaping strip.

LOCATION:  Land off Lincoln Road Fenton Lincoln LN1 2EP
WARD:  Torksey
WARD MEMBER(S):  Cllr S F Kinch
APPLICANT NAME:  Mr S Kinch

TARGET DECISION DATE:  16/11/2018
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Change of Use
CASE OFFICER:  Ian Elliott

RECOMMENDED DECISION:  Grant permission subject to conditions

Description:
The application has been referred to the Planning Committee as the applicant 
is an elected member.

The application site is an area of paddock land (1153m2) to the east of a small 
residential development of four houses.  The site is located to the east of plot 
3 (occupied) and plot 4 (under construction at time of officer site visit).  The 
land is compacted earth and is set lower than the two plots and the adjacent 
highway.  The site is screened to the north by high trees and hedging and 
open to the east.  The south boundary is screened by hedging with an open 
west boundary.  Neighbouring dwellings sit to the north and west with open 
fields to the east and west.  The site is within flood zone 3 and a sand and 
gravel mineral safeguarding area.

Proposal:
As the boundary fencing is already in place identifying the extended rear 
amenity space this is a retrospective application seeking permission to 
change the use from paddock land to residential amenity land, surface water 
dra
[...]
planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.  The 
landscaping should be retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that any planting which fails to establish or dies within 
the first five years is replaced to accord with the National Planning Policy 
Framework and local policies LP17 and LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan 2012-2036.

Page 93



P
age 94



1

Planning Committee

14 November 2018

Subject: Objection to Tree Preservation Order Market Rasen No2 2018

Report by: Executive Director of Operations and Head of 
Paid Service

Contact Officer: Carol Slingsby
Area Development Officer
01427 676650
Carol.slingsby@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Purpose / Summary:
 
This report relates to an objection received 
against the making of a new Tree Preservation 
Order protecting two large birch trees within a 
front garden.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That Members, notwithstanding the objections made 
by the neighbour, approve the confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order 
Market Rasen No2 2018.

Page 95

Agenda Item 6c

mailto:Carol.slingsby@west-lindsey.gov.uk


2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None

Financial: FIN/142/19/CC

There are no financial implications arising from this report

Staffing: None

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: The process for making and 
confirming Tree Preservation Orders is set out in primary legislation and 
government guidance. Therefore, if all decisions are made in accordance with 
those statutory requirements and guidance and are taken after having full 
regard to all the facts, no identified breach to the Human Rights Act 1998 should 
arise as a result of this report.

Risk Assessment: None

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:  
PPG (Planning Practice Guidance) - https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-
preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas  expla
[...]
 take, or come out of a sharp 

bend in the road 120metres or so north of the site entrance.  Therefore, the 
proposal would not present any unacceptable risk to highway safety.  I note 
that the highways authority does not object to the scheme. 

34. The concern about noise and disturbance was from a suggestion that future 
occupants would arrive and remain on site rather than undertake excursions, 

and that as a result they would create noise and anti-social behaviour.  While I 
accept that there is limited scope for day excursions in the immediate vicinity, 
no compelling evidence has been provided to show that future occupants would 

be likely to engage in anti-social behaviour or cause disruption to occupiers of 
units at Kingsmead Park.  I therefore attach little weight to this objection. 

Conclusion 

35. There are some very modest benefits identified above that would arise from 
the proposal but these are insufficient to provide the exceptional circumstances 

required to justify major development in, or to overcome the great weight I 
attach to preserving the scenic and landscape beauty of the AONB.  The public 

Page 117

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/N2535/W/18/3200598 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          7 

benefits of the scheme do not outweigh the harm to the setting of the listed 
buildings and SAMs identified above.  Accordingly, for the reasons given above, 
and taking into account all other material considerations, I conclude that the 

appeal should be dismissed. 

D Guiver 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 118

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a 136826 - Land at Eastfield Rise Farm, Fiskerton Road, Cherry Willingham
	136826 Env Statement part 2
	136826 Report
	136826 Location Plan

	6b 138377 - Land off Lincoln Road, Fenton
	138377 Location Plan - Land off Lincoln Road Fenton

	6c Objection to Tree Preservation Order Ma

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee -  14 November 2018

42

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in The Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall on  14 November 2018 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan

In Attendance:
Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service
Martha Rees Legal Advisor
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Leader
Ian Elliott Senior Development Management Officer
Rachel Woolass Principal Planning Officer (Major Projects)
Carol Slingsby Area Development Officer
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Robert Waller

Membership: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan was present as substitute for 
Councillor Robert Waller

There was one member of the press present

There were five members of the public present

47 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all those present and any who may be 
watching the live webcast. He explained the procedure for the meeting and informed all 
present of the relevant housekeeping details. He added that, owing to recent technical 
difficulties with the audio-visual equipment, there would be a short adjournment scheduled at 
the conclusion of agenda item 6a to allow the Democratic and Civic Officer time to reset the 
equipment.



Planning Committee -  14 November 2018

43

48 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

The Chairman invited Councillor T. Smith to speak during the period of Public Participation. 
It was explained that Councillor Smith had requested to speak about agenda item 6c, the 
report for a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) in Market Rasen, and he had three minutes in 
which to do so. It was confirmed that Councillor Smith was speaking as a Ward Member, 
would not sit as a Member of Committee for the item and would withdraw from the room for 
the duration of the discussions. He would therefore have no vote in the decision.

Councillor Smith thanked the Chairman and explained he was speaking on behalf of the 
objector to the TPO. He explained that she was of the opinion that the TPO was being 
granted in order to agree planning permission. She accepted that a previous planning 
application was rejected because of the trees in question but felt that the TPO was planned 
in order to support any future planning application. Councillor Smith explained he had visited 
the home of the objector and felt there were also concerns regarding the impact of tree roots 
on her property. He added that there appeared to be other trees that were of equal 
importance for the overall street scene and explained concerns about the impact of 
protecting the two specified trees over and above any others. He concluded by thanking the 
Committee again for their time and confirmed he would withdraw for the full discussion of the 
item further along in the meeting. 

49 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 October 2018.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 
October 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor I. Fleetwood spoke for all Committee Members in declaring that the applicant for 
agenda item 6b (application number 138377) was a fellow Councillor and as such, was 
known to all present. 

Councillor I. Fleetwood also declared that, in relation to agenda item 6a (application number 
136826), he was County Councillor for Cherry Willingham and he was Vice Chairman for the 
Parish Council. He confirmed that in no way had he been involved in discussions or 
responses to the planned development. He added that he was also a member of the Witham 
Third Internal Drainage Board.

Councillor G. McNeill declared that he was also a member of the Witham Third Internal 
Drainage Board and stated that, for full transparency, he had attended a social function with 
Mrs Coulson, the agent speaking in relation to agenda item 6b (application number 138377). 
He explained they had not discussed the application in any way but wished to make 
Committee aware. 



Planning Committee -  14 November 2018

44

51 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

The Development Management Team Leader advised the Committee that there was a new 
draft Neighbourhood Plan for Fiskerton which had been published and was open to 
consultation. There were no other updates or changes of which the Committee needed to be 
aware. 

52 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION

RESOLVED that the applications detailed in agenda item 6 be dealt with as follows:-

53 136826 - LAND AT EASTFIELD RISE FARM, FISKERTON ROAD, CHERRY 
WILLINGHAM

The Chairman introduced application number 136826 highlighting that it was a hybrid 
planning application seeking full planning permission for the construction of a new 220 berth 
marina with reinstated flood defences, chandlery, workshop, cafe/bistro, showers and toilets; 
access road, footpaths and cycleways; erection of a new cycle/footbridge connecting the site 
to the Water Rail Way south of the River Witham; erection of footbridge across the proposed 
access channel; construction of a new surface water pump house; change of use of land to 
public open space/meadow area with heritage interpretation information on display; and 
outline planning permission for up to 155no. dwellings and business units totalling 663sqm 
with access to be considered. The Principal Planning Officer corrected a couple of 
typographical errors regarding the number references in the conditions and had nothing 
further to add.

The Chairman explained that Councillor Palmer had intended to speak as Ward Member 
however was unable to attend. He explained there were two registered speakers and invited 
the first speaker, Councillor Paul Moore, Parish Councillor for Cherry Willingham, to address 
the Committee.

Councillor Moore thanked the Chairman and stated that, in consideration of all aspects of 
the proposed development, the Parish Council did give tentative support to the application. 
He continued that there had been drop in sessions held in order to gauge the community 
opinions and they had also received written comments. The general consensus was that the 
plans were supported however there were concerns about the proposed housing. It was 
accepted that the proposed conditions could alleviate the concerns of the parish. Councillor 
Moore explained that the location of the proposed housing was a departure from the local 
plan and sought reassurance that it would not set a precedence for other developments to 
also work outside of the local plan. With regards to the number of proposed dwellings, 
Councillor Moore asked Officers to clarify that it was the minimum required to make the 
marina viable. He explained that the community accepted there was a need for the housing 
to enable to marina development however stated that they did not want the focus of the 
development to be the housing element. He also wanted to clarify that the support was for 
the concept of the marina development and not just the specific planning application. Finally, 
Councillor Moore highlighted that the planned cycle bridge was the main component of the 
proposed development which ensured the support of the community. He sought reassurance 
that the development would be conditioned to ensure the bridge remained a key element 



Planning Committee -  14 November 2018

45

and that the proposals would be designed in such a way as to ensure an integrated and 
cohesive development. He concluded by confirming that, subject to these assurances, the 
Parish Council was in support of the application.

The Committee was then addressed by Mr Phil Scrafton, agent for the applicant, who 
thanked Members for their time. He explained that significant time had passed since the 
initial planning permission had been granted however the original plans had been deemed 
unviable and had led to close review of the venture. This had identified the need for housing 
to be built alongside the marina development although it was recognised that the entire plan 
needed to match with the surrounding areas as to avoid creating a separated and detached 
neighbourhood. He explained that there had been constant communication with local people 
and recognised that the support for the proposition was based on the understanding that the 
benefits be provided as detailed in the plan. He explained that there had been three 
scenarios presented to the community regarding housing options, numbers of dwellings and 
whether affordable housing should also be considered and the clear feedback had been that 
the number of dwellings should be kept to the minimum required in order for the marina to 
be viable. This had also been discussed with Officers and led to the planning application 
before Committee on this date. It was also confirmed that the strict caveat of providing the 
amenities would be honoured and there was already strong interest from local businesses 
wanting to be located in the area once completed. Mr Scrafton concluded by thanking the 
Committee again and stating that they were committed to providing the development as 
promised to the community.

The Chairman thanked both speakers and asked the Principal Planning Officer to clarify the 
details of the S106 agreement. She confirmed that the S106 agreement had already been 
signed which was unusual for an application not yet granted permission. She explained that 
it was very clear that the benefits of the development must be in place before any houses 
were occupied and that the conditions were stringent to ensure the amenities were 
delivered. The Chairman added that affordable housing options had not been viable 
because of contributions to the bridge and access for local people and that the developer 
had listened to the thoughts of the community. He clarified that although he had been 
speaking on local media about the application, he had not voiced an opinion either way and 
it was for the Committee to determine. He stated that the overall development would be a 
positive for the area and that details of the proposal, such as the access bridge and the 
increased amenities for local people would be beneficial to all in the area. From the Chair, 
he proposed to accept the Officer recommendation for the application and opened the 
discussion to Members.

There was widespread support from Members although the request that the amenities be 
prioritised over the housing element of the development was reiterated. The application was 
praised for being adventurous and bringing something to the district that was different and 
beneficial all round. A Member of Committee enquired about the objection from the drainage 
board and the Principal Planning Officer clarified that the objection had been withdrawn and 
apologised for not updating the report. It was also queried why the site had not been 
allocated as a marina site in the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan. The Development 
Management Team Leader explained that the application at the time had simply been for a 
marina which, as a specialist infrastructure, would not have fit in with the CLLP categories 
looking at housing options and suchlike. 

There were further concerns as to whether the construction of the bridge in particular could 



Planning Committee -  14 November 2018

46

still be enforced if the site development passed to another party and it was confirmed that 
the conditions of the application went with the permission not the owner, meaning therefore 
that it would stand regardless of who was running the development. There was another 
query regarding the difference between residential and non-residential moorings in the 
marina and how this would be enforced. It was explained that residential moorings required 
planning applications in their own right and therefore would be possible to monitor details of 
the moorings. 

With no further comments it was seconded and voted upon unanimously that permission be 
GRANTED subject to conditions as set out in the report and S106 agreement for open 
space and NHS contribution.

Note: The meeting was adjourned at 7:02pm.

54 138377 - LAND OFF LINCOLN ROAD, FENTON

Note: The meeting reconvened at 7:05pm

The Chairman introduced application number 138377 applying for the change of use from 
paddock land to residential amenity land, surface water drainage swale and landscaping 
strip. The Senior Development Management Officer explained that, in relation to the second 
condition, an additional plan and swale section drawing had been provided and these were 
shown to the Committee. He also highlighted that, had the application not been made by a 
Councillor, it would have been decided under delegated powers. The Chairman invited the 
registered speaker, Mrs Tracey Coulson, to address the Committee. 

Mrs Coulson explained she was speaking as the representative for the applicant and 
thanked the Committee for allowing her time to speak. She explained the change of use for 
the land in more detail, highlighting that under the proposed changes plots three and four 
would enjoy an increased amount of residential amenity land whilst also giving clear 
ownership and responsibility for previously communal land to the owner of plot four.

The Chairman thanked Mrs Coulson and invited comments from Members. It was noted that 
the move to increase garden size for the two plots was considered to be a positive one and 
as such it was moved, seconded and voted upon unanimously that permission be 
GRANTED in accordance with the conditions as set out in the report. 

55 OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER MARKET RASEN NO2 2018

Note: Councillor T. Smith left the room for the duration of the discussion.

The Chairman asked the Area Development Officer to explain the purpose of the report for 
consideration. She advised the Committee that the need for a Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) on two trees at the address in Market Rasen had arisen following an outline planning 
application for a new dwelling which had subsequently been declined. Members heard that 
the report was brought before them as there had been an objection to the TPO and as such, 
fell to the Committee to make a final decision. 



Planning Committee -  14 November 2018

47

The Chairman invited comments and questions from Members and it was requested of the 
Area Development Officer to clarify what options were available for the Committee as it was 
not an issue that was commonly dealt with.  It was explained that the purpose was for the 
Committee to decide whether the TPO should be confirmed or left to lapse, whether the 
trees were worthy of protection or whether the reasons given in the objection were strong 
enough to decide not to protect the trees. The Area Development Officer showed the 
Committee photos of the area and highlighted which trees were subject to the TPO.

There was discussion amongst Members regarding the impact of the trees on the street 
scene and potential impact on the property of the objector. It was felt that the reasons for the 
objection were not sufficient and that the impact of losing the trees would be detrimental to 
the area. Therefore, having been moved, seconded and voted upon, with one abstention it 
was

RESOLVED that the confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order Market Rasen No2 
2018 be approved. 

Note: Councillor Smith returned to the room at 7:16pm. 

56 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

A Member of Committee noted the outcome of the Kingsmead Park appeal and thanked 
Officers for their work. There were no other comments or questions from the Committee. 

RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.17 pm.

Chairman


